

No. 11-820

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Gerardo S. Gutierrez  
53 W. Jackson Boulevard  
Suite 1651  
Chicago, IL 60604

Claudia Valenzuela  
Chuck Roth  
Sarah Rose Weinman  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE  
CENTER  
208 South LaSalle  
Suite 1818  
Chicago, IL 60604

Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

Valerie Marsh  
Kathleen Sanderson  
Angela Vigil  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
1111 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1700  
Miami, FL 33131

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Padilla</i> Did Not Announce A New Rule Of Constitutional Law.....	2
A. It Required No New Rule For <i>Padilla</i> To Recognize That Failing To Follow The Pertinent Professional Norms Constituted Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.....	3
B. <i>Padilla</i> 's Rejection Of The "Antecedent Question" The Kentucky Supreme Court Had Invented Made No New Law.....	5
C. Neither The <i>Padilla</i> Opinions Nor Pre- <i>Padilla</i> Lower Court Decisions Indicate That <i>Padilla</i> Announced A New Rule.....	8
II. Even If <i>Padilla</i> Were A New Rule, It Would Apply To A Federal Defendant Seeking Its Benefit In Her First Post-Conviction Filing .....	13
A. The Argument That <i>Teague</i> Is Inapplicable Is Properly Before This Court.....	13
B. Applying <i>Teague</i> In This Context Would Be Theoretically And Practically Untenable.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	7
<i>Alguno v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	11
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	17
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 13 (2009) .....	3
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	18
<i>Caspari v. Hohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	19
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) .....	6
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Svcs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	13
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	1, 17
<i>In re Yim</i> , 989 P.2d 512 (Wash. 1999) .....	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	12
<i>Logan v. Wilkins</i> , 644 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	16
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	6

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	passim
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985) .....	11, 12
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 802 N.E.2d 131 (N.Y. 2003)....	11
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987) .....	11
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 591 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2004).....	11
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	4
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008) .....	11
<i>Shriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 727 A.2d 97 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 1999).....	11
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah 2005).....	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 613 F.3d 233 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Geraldo</i> , 271 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 586 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Kasvin</i> , 757 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	4, 9

*Yee v. Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Constitution, amend. VI.....passim

**STATUTES**

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214..... 19  
28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 21, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)..... 13  
Zachary, Michael, *Interpretation of Problematic  
Federal Criminal Appeal Waivers*, 28 Vt. L.  
Rev. 149 (2003)..... 22
